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centres as well as for small hospitals but not for bigger ones which are not situated in the rural areas.

SHRI RAIJNI RANJAN SAHU: Only construction of buildings for the hospitals will not do. The running of hospitals by the Government in the rural “reas is very unsatisfactory. So, construction of buildings only will not do. The running of hospitals will also be required. When you spend money on the construction of hospitals if they are not being run, it win b, of no use.

SHRI RAMESHWAR THAKUR: | will
only say one thing. Under this programme it was not evisaged. There are schemes under which certain hos_. pitals constructed and run by public institutions are being helped by the State Governments and also partially by the Central Government, in both capital expenditure and revenue expenditure. They come under the Health Ministry and not under the Rural Development Ministry.

*162. [The Questioners (Shri Dig vijay Singh and Shri Satya Prakash
Malaviya) were absent® For answer vide col................ infra.]

*163. [The Questioners (Shri Sikan_
der Bakht and Shri Viren J. Shah) were absent. For answer
vide col........co.... infra.]

Modernisation of Public Sector
Fertilizer Unit

*164 SHRI VIRENDRA KATARIA: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal for modernisation and expansion of the Public Sector Fertilizer units, if so, the details thereof, unit-wise and by when it is likely to be implemented;

(b) what is the working condition of the plant of Paradeep Phosphate Ltd.. after the withdrawal of investment
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from the joint venture by Nauru Gov's ernment; and

(c) the details of the quantity Of DAP produced by this plant against the targetted production during the last three years, year-wise?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM
LAKHAN SINGH YADAV): (a) to (c) A statement i laid on the Table of the House,

Statement

(@) The details of some of the major modernisation/expansion schemes of the public sector fertilizer units are given in the Annexure. [See Appendix 171, Annexure No.
26]

(b) The overall performance of the company, including production performance of its Paradeep based plants, is expected to improve with the capital restructuring agreed to by the Government recently.

(c) The quantities of DAP produced by Paradeep Phosphates Limited (PPL) vis-a-vis its targets during the last three years given below:

Year Production of DAP (in lakh tonnes)
Target Actual
production
1991-92 7.20 6.41
1992.93 7.25 5.23
1993-94 4.00 385
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put the guestion, Please framg the question.
The Minjsier himself has admitied it

in the answer.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Minister, other questions will also come. Second supplementary.
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question is. Why is the full

to Questions 16

MR. CHAIRMAN: You kindly put your

question.

SHRI VIRENDRA KATARIA; My capacity

not being utilised and why is DAP 1 being imported? My submission is,

the price in the international market I s

215 dollars.
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THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI P. V.
NARASIMAHA RAO); Sir, coal based fertilizer factories were opened in the early seventies at two places— one in Ramaundam and the other in Talcher. After a lot of experience they came to the conclusion that this technology itself was becoming wasteful and it could not be really procee. ded with.  For the first time, | learnt
that in China the same technology or a similar technology of manufacturing fertilizer from coal had successfully been going on_
We will certainly go into it. But | know
personally that so far it has not been possible to make it economical and make it successful.
Theoretically, yes, it is possible and we wanted "to do it because as we know coal deposits are enormous in our country and we could have done it. But the technology does not seem to have succeeded so far. But if thert is any new breakthrough, we will certainly go into it_

SHRI S. S. SURJEWALA: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, in reply to part (c) of the question regarding production of phosphate in the Paradeep plant, the Minister has stated that the targets were gradually falling from 7.20 lakh tonnes in, 1991-1992 to 4.00 lakh tonnes in
1993-94. Similarly, the targets fixed also could not be achieved. | would like to ask
some specific questions. What are the grounds for fixing low targets and what is the reason for not achieving the targets? This is one question. I would like to point out that there is a shortage of fertilizer in our country. Two days ago_ there was a story published in the front page of Midday, a Delhi-based evening paper in which it was stated that there was a nexus between the traders and the top-level people of the NFL. Some people from Haryana posted in the field areas, Yamuna Nagar and Kurukshetra, were also said to be involved. A case by the CBI has been registered amounting to a very huge amount...
(interruptions)...

So, | would also like to know from the
Minister whether this fact is in his knowledge and whether he would try to save the farmers ‘from the clutches of the unscrupulous officer;
and traders.
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*165. [The Questioners (Dri Mur li Manohar Joshi and Shri Trilokinath Chaturvedi) were absent. For answer vide col................ tnfra.]

Decontrol of fertilizers

*166. SHRI K. M. KHAN: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTI-LIZERS be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government propose to decontrol some varieties of fertilizers very soon;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether this step will help the farmers in any way;

